

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 35328 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 35299 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 79 OF 2023

Deepika Mehta

...Applicant

V/s.

Emirates NBD Bank

...Respondent

Mr. Cyrus Ardeshir, Senior Advocate a/w lavish Kumar Sharma i/b. Rishi Mody,
Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Archi Gala i/b. VMH & Associates for Judgment Debtor 2 in both IA.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : JUNE 23, 2025

P.C. :

1. Mr. Ardeshir, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Applicant in the above Interim Applications submits that the two Interim Applications have been taken out by the wife of the Judgment Debtor where properties owned by her are the subject matter of the Execution Application against her husband who is the Judgment Debtor and that this Court consider the same expeditiously.

2. Mr. Ardeshir, fairly points out that his Attorney has received a call

LAXMI
SUBHASH
SONTAKKE

Digitally signed
by LAXMI
SUBHASH
SONTAKKE
Date:
2025.06.24
19:46:16 +0530

from the learned Advocate appearing for the Judgment Creditor stating that he is unwell and that the matter may be suitably adjourned considering the urgency of the Applicant.

3. It is observed that Interim Applications are on lodging number. Let objections to the Interim Applications be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of one week, failing which, the Interim Applications to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

4. Subject to the above, list on **7th July 2025** along with Execution Application.

5. Registry to accept the additional Affidavit in support of the Interim Applications.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)